

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).5482/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 01/07/2009 in CRLRP No. 1224/2009 of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

SREEKUMAR & ANR. Petitioner(s)
VERSUS
STATE OF KERALA Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay,permission to file additional documents)

Date: 19/03/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. L. Nageswara Rao, Sr. Adv.
Mr. P.S. Sreedharan Pillai, Adv.
Mr. A. Raghunath,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. G. Prakash,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Despite last opportunity no counter affidavit has been filed on behalf of the respondent State. Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case, we grant one more opportunity to the State to file counter affidavit clearly stating the number of accused involved in the case; how many of them have been admitted to bail (regular/anticipatory) and the present status of the investigation. If the charge

..2/-

:2:

sheet is ready, a copy thereof shall also be placed on record. However, in case the charge sheet has not yet been finalised, the evidence collected against the petitioner shall be mentioned in the affidavit, which shall be filed by an officer not less than the rank of Superintendent of Police under whose charge the investigations are being conducted. The requisite affidavit shall be filed within two weeks failing which the concerned Superintendent of Police shall be present

in Court along with the complete record of the case.

List immediately after two weeks.

[Usha Bhardwaj]
Court Master

[Pushap Lata Bhardwaj]
Court Master