

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).5482/2009
(From the judgement and order dated 01/07/2009 in CRLRP No.
1224/2009 of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

SREEKUMAR & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay,permission to file additional documents)

Date: 26/04/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.K. PRASAD

For Petitioner(s) Mr. L Nageswara Rao, Sr. Adv.
Mr. A. Raghunath, Adv.
Mr. D.T. Venkiteswaran, Adv.
Mr. George Kurian, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. A. Mariarputham, Sr. Adv.
Mr. G. Prakash, Adv.
Mr. B Anand, Adv.
Ms. Beena Prakash, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. L.N. Rao, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioners submits that the petitioners would be satisfied if they are granted some time to surrender before the concerned Court and apply for regular bail. In view of the prayer, we dismiss this special leave petition with a direction that if the petitioners surrender before the Court concerned within two weeks from today and file applications for grant of bail, their applications shall be considered by the Court concerned on merits, uninfluenced by the earlier orders passed either by the Sessions Judge or by the High Court.

[Charanjeet Kaur]
Court Master

[Pushap Lata Bhardwaj]
Asstt. Registrar